504642136 11/14/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4688856

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NICHOLAS GLEN BERNARD	05/26/2016
JOHN MAXWELL BULTITUDE-PAULL	05/26/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ILUKA RESOURCES LIMITED
Street Address:	LEVEL 23, 140 ST GEORGES TERRACE
City:	PERTH, WESTERN AUSTRALIA
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	6000

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15552546

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-842-7800

Email: tkaras@cooley.com, zPatDCDocketing@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP

Address Line 1: 1299 PENNSYLVNIA AVENUE, NW, SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2400

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FRPA-013/N01US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMY K. DODENHOFF	
SIGNATURE:	/Amy K. Dodenhoff/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/14/2017	

Total Attachments: 4

source=FRPA-013_N01US_Assignment-ASFILED#page1.tif source=FRPA-013_N01US_Assignment-ASFILED#page2.tif source=FRPA-013_N01US_Assignment-ASFILED#page3.tif source=FRPA-013_N01US_Assignment-ASFILED#page4.tif

PATENT 504642136 REEL: 044124 FRAME: 0297

Assignment deed

This assignment deed is made between the following parties:			
Assignor	The person(s) named in the schedule as the Assignor The person(s) named in the schedule as the Assignee		
Assignee			
Background	The Assignor is the owner of the Intellectual Property described in the schedule.		
	2 The Assignor has agreed to assign its whole right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property to the Assignee.		
	3 The Assignor agrees to assist the Assignee to be officially recorded as owner of the Intellectual Property.		
This deed witnesses	that in consideration of, among other things, the mutual promises contained in this deed, and the payment of AU\$10, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree:		

- The Assignor assigns to the Assignee and the Assignee accepts the Assignor's whole right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, free from all encumbrances, together with:
 - (a) full right, sole power and authority to the Assignee to apply for and obtain entry of the Assignee's name in any registers of intellectual property that are appropriate as being sole owner of the Intellectual Property; and
 - (b) all rights, if any, that the Assignor has to take action against third parties for infringement of the Intellectual Property, whether or not the infringement took place before the date of this assignment.
- 2 The Assignor agrees to:
 - (a) execute all documents the Assignee reasonably requests to enable the Assignee to have the Assignee's name entered in any registers of intellectual property as sole owner of the Intellectual Property; and
 - (b) provide to the Assignee all documents the Assignee reasonably requests in relation to the Intellectual Property.
- 3 This deed is governed by the laws of Victoria, Australia and the parties irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Victoria, Australia.

Schedule

Assignors

Nicholas Glen BERNARD

of c/o Iluka Resources Limited, Jenkin Road, Capel, Western

Australia 6271, Australia

John Maxwell BULTITUDE-PAULL

of c/o lluka Resources Limited, Jenkin Road, Capel, Western

Australia 6271, Australia

Assignee

Iluka Resources Limited

of Level 23, 140 St Georges Terrace, Perth, Western Australia

6000, Australia

Intellectual Property:

Australian Patent Application No 2015901607

filed on 5 May 2015

entitled "Novel SR products and processes for their production", and the invention(s) described in that application and the right to file further application(s), including application(s) in foreign countries, for invention(s) described in that application.

International Patent Application No PCT/AU2016/050323

filed on 5 May 2016

entitled "Novel synthetic rutile products and processes for their

production"

and claiming convention priority from Australian Patent Application

No 2015901607 filed on 5 May 2015

and the invention(s) described in that International Patent Application and the right to file further application(s), including applications in foreign countries, for invention(s) described in that

application.

All design rights and copyright and other forms of protection of a similar nature that may subsist anywhere in the world described and/or illustrated in the abovementioned patent application(s), including the right to file design application(s) anywhere in the world for design(s) illustrated in the patent application(s).

The right to claim priority under any applicable International convention for patent application(s) relating to invention(s) described in the abovementioned patent application(s).

Nicholas Glen Bernard Signed by The Assignor sign here > print name dated in the presence of sign here a Witness print name dated John Maxwell Bultitude-Paull Signed by The Assignor sign here print name dated in the presence of sign here Witness print name dated

Executed as a deed

Iluka Resources Limited

the Assignee

date

Signed sealed and delivered by

sign here Director/Officer

print name

Nigel George Tinley

sign here Montand

Witness

print name

Surana Hane Hontando

1001462337

PATENT REEL: 044124 FRAME: 0301